COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Investigation Of The Service, Rates And)Facilities Of Kentucky Power Company)Case No. 2021-00370

<u>Kentucky Power Company's Motion To Cancel</u> <u>November 30, 2021 Hearing</u>

Kentucky Power Company respectfully moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky to cancel the November 30, 2021 hearing in this matter. The Commission's October 28, 2021 Order establishing the hearing directs the Company to "request Commission approval prior to any change to the Mitchell Operating Agreement," and indicates that the purpose of the November 30 hearing is to take evidence those "pending matters."¹ Kentucky Power on November 19, 2021 filed its application for approval of the two proposed agreements between the Company and Wheeling Power Company related to the Mitchell Generating Station located in Moundsville, West Virginia, in Case No. 2021-00421.² Kentucky Power also filed supporting testimony and copies of the proposed agreements in Case No. 2021-00421.

The November 19, 2021 Application in Case No. 2021-00421 appears to satisfy the stated purpose for the November 30 hearing. As such, the Company respectfully requests that the November 30, 2021 hearing in this matter be cancelled.

¹ Order, In the Matter of: Electronic Investigation Of The Service, Rates And Facilities Of Kentucky Power Company, Case No. 2021-00370, at 1-2 (Ky. P.S.C. October 28, 2021).

² See Application, In the Matter of: Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For Approval Of Affiliate Agreements Related To The Mitchell Generating Station, Case No. 2021-00421 (Filed Nov. 19, 2021).

WHEREFORE, Kentucky Power Company requests that the Commission issue an Order:

- (1) Cancelling the November 30, 2021 hearing in this matter; and
- (2) Granting Kentucky Power such other relief as may be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet Katie M. Glass STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Facsimile: (502) 223-4387 moverstreet@stites.com kglass@stites.com

Counsel for Kentucky Power Company